

Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council Civic Offices, London Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 4AH

www.basingstoke.gov.uk | 01256 844844 customer.service@basingstoke.gov.uk

Follow us on 💆 @BasingstokeGov

REF:22/02408/HSE

Girard-McMullen ASS-Tech Design Consultancy Horatio Avenue Warfield RG42 3TJ United Kingdom

NOTICE OF APPROVAL

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In pursuance of its powers under the abovementioned Act, the Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS planning permission for the:

Proposal:	Conversion of outbuilding to self contained annex
Location	Farthings Powntley Copse Alton Hampshire GU34 4DL
Applicant:	Nicola Murphy

in accordance with your application, plans and particulars unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority **and subject to compliance with the following conditions:**

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Location Plan - 1:1250 Block Plan - 1:500 Proposed Plans and Elevations

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this planning permission.

<u>REASON:</u> To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions.

3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted shall match, in type, colour and texture to those on the existing building and on submitted plans and application form.

Chief Executive Russell O'Keefe

<u>REASON:</u> In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy EM10 of the Basingstoke and Deane Local Plan 2011-2029.

4 The annex hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling known as Farthings, Powntley Copse.

<u>REASON:</u> The site is in an area where new dwellings are not normally permitted in accordance with the advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (July 2021) and Policy SS6 of the Basingstoke and Deane Local Plan 2011-2029.

Notes to Applicant

1 The applicant's attention is drawn to the fact that the above conditions (if any), must be complied with in full, failure to do so may result in enforcement action being instigated.

1.2 This permission may contain pre-commencement conditions which require specific matters to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before a specified stage in the development occurs. This means that a lawful commencement of the approved development CANNOT be made until the particular requirements of the pre-commencement conditions have been met.

1.3 The applicant's attention is drawn to the fact that the Local Planning Authority has a period of up to eight weeks to determine details submitted in respect of a condition or limitation attached to a grant of planning permission. It is likely that in most cases the determination period will be shorter than eight weeks, however, the applicant is advised to schedule this time period into any programme of works. A fee will be required for requests for discharge of any consent, agreement, or approval required by a planning condition. The fee chargeable is £116 or £34 where the related permission was for extending or altering a dwelling house or other development in the curtilage of a dwelling house. A fee is payable for each submission made regardless of the number of conditions for which approval is sought. Requests must be made using the standard application form (available online) or set out in writing clearly identifying the relevant planning application and condition(s) which they are seeking approval for.

2 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in dealing with this application, the Council has worked with the applicant in the following positive and creative manner:-

considering the imposition of conditions and or the completion of a s.106 legal agreement (in accordance with paragraphs 55-58).

In this instance:

the application was acceptable as submitted and no further assistance was required.*

In such ways the Council has demonstrated a positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to the planning application.

3 The Borough Council declared a Climate Emergency during 2019 formally making this declaration at the meeting of Cabinet in September 2019. This recognises the need to take urgent action to reduce both the emissions of the Council's own activities as a service provider but also those of the wider borough. In this respect, the Council is working with consultants at present to identify appropriate actions to achieve the targets that have been set. Beyond the requirements of any conditions that may be applicable to this planning permission and the current planning policy framework, the applicant is encouraged to explore all opportunities for implementing the development in a way that minimises impact on climate change. Where this in itself might require separate permission applicants can contact the council for advice through the following link: https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/before-making-a-planning-application. For information more generally on the Climate Emergency please visit: https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/climateemergency.

The officer's report can be viewed on the council's website <u>www.basingstoke.gov.uk</u>.

Ruth Ormella MRTPI Head of Planning Sustainability and Infrastructure

Date: 19 October 2022 It is important that you read the notes overleaf

NOTIFICATION - APPEALS TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE

22/02408/HSE

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

As this is a decision to refuse planning permission or to grant it subject to conditions for a householder application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.

However, if

(i) this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development and is already the subject of an enforcement notice, and you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice; or,

(ii) an enforcement notice is subsequently served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against the local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within:

28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, *or* within 12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.

Appeals can be made online at: <u>https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate</u>. If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to him that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the local planning authority based their decision on a direction given by him.

Purchase Notices

- (d) If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State/National Assembly for Wales* refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.
- (e) In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London or county or county borough in Wales) in whose area the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.